

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

United States of America, *ex rel.*

LYLE BEAUCHAMP and WARREN SHEPHERD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ACADEMI TRAINING CENTER, INC. (F/K/A
U.S. TRAINING CENTER, LLC),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-371
(TSE/MSN)

**PLAINTIFFS-RELATORS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION**

William E. Copley (VSB # 43960)
Susan M. Sajadi (VSB #85332)
Chadwick M. Welch (VSB #84604)
Janet L. Goetz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William E. Jacobs (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 499-7901
Facsimile: (202) 478-1795
Email: wcopley@wmclaw.com
ssajadi@wmclaw.com
cwelch@wmclaw.com
jgoetz@wmclaw.com
wjacobs@wmclaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Relators Lyle
Beauchamp and Warren Shepherd*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| The WPPS II Contract Required that Academi Qualify Each PRS Quarterly on the M-240 and M-249 Belt-Fed Machine Guns..... | 6 |
| Academi Claims that the DOS Waived Certain Requirements Related to Weapons Testing on the M-240 and M-249. | 7 |
| Academi Claims that the DOS Investigated its Weapons Qualification Procedures and Took No Action Against the Company..... | 8 |
| After the Complaint in this Lawsuit was Unsealed, Academi Made Changes to its Weapons Qualification Procedures..... | 9 |
| Procedural History | 9 |
| Academi Should Be Compelled to Produce Documents and Answer Interrogatories Relevant to Relators’ Claims..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. Academi Should Not be Permitted to Set a Date Limit that Excludes from Production Relevant Documents Central to Relators’ Claims and Cherry-Pick Documents After that Date to Produce..... | 14 |
| II. Academi Should be Compelled to Produce Documents Related to the Use of the M-240 and M-249 on Missions in Afghanistan that took Place before August 7, 2011..... | 16 |
| III. Academi Should be Compelled to Describe the Process for Weapons Qualification Testing. | 17 |
| IV. Academi Should be Compelled to Produce File Path Metadata as Previously Ordered by the Court. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.,
 No. 12 CIV. 1579 HB JCF, 2012 WL 5927379 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012)14

Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.,
 184 F.R.D. 181 (D.D.C. 1998) 15-16

Billips v. NC Benco Steel, Inc.,
 5:10-cv-095, 2011 WL 4005933 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 8, 2011)14

Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.,
 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) 13-14

Fort Worth Employees’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 297 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 15

Herbert v. Lando,
 441 U.S. 153 (1979) 15

High Point SARL v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
 No. CIV.A. 09-2269-CM, 2011 WL 3241432 (D. Kan. July 29, 2011) 15

Howard v. Sweetheart Cup Co.,
 2001 WL 721765 (N.D. Ill Jun. 27, 2001) 15

In re Morgan Stanley Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.,
 No. 09-CV-02137 LTS SN, 2013 WL 4838796 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013) 14-15

Mills v. E. Gulf Coal Preparation Co., LLC,
 259 F.R.D. 118 (S.D. W.Va. 2009) 14

Morse Diesel Intern., Inc. v. United States,
 79 Fed. Cl. 116 (Fed. Cl. 2007) 17

Singletary v. Sterling Transp. Co.,
 289 F.R.D. 237 (E.D. Va. 2012) 14

U.S. S.E.C. v. Elfindepan, S.A.,
 206 F.R.D. 574 (M.D.N.C. 2002) 17

*United States v. Dist. Council of N.Y. City & Vicinity of United Bhd. of
Carpenters & Joiners of Am.,
No. 90 Civ. 5722 (CSH), 1992 WL 188379 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1992)* 18

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 13-15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 17, 18

OTHER

8A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 2178 (2d ed. 1994) 17
